Planning Commission Workshop:
Monday June 19, 2017
2:00 P.M.
Located in Conference Room C of the Municipal Office Annex, 140 West Patrick Street.

CASE NO. /
APPLICATION TYPE

PROJECT APPLICANT/ORGANIZATION

CASE PLANNER

Informational Item*

SHA Bike Spine Network

T.Davis

PC17-311FSU
Final Subdivision Plat

LJM Family Properties, LLC Addition to
LJM Family Properties, LLC
Fox & Associates
(NAC #11)

Butler

PC17-421PCM
Fence Modification

Waverley View
Waverley View Investors, LLC
(NAC #5)

Reppert

PC17-213FSI
Final Site Plan

Renn Parkland Dedication
Harris Smariga
(NAC # 12)

Reppert

PC17-413ZMA
Zoning Map Amendment

Frederick Corner
The Peterson Companies
(NAC #11 and NAC #12)

Collard/Bogdan

PC17-326ZTA*
Zoning Text Amendment

Age Restricted Community Develompent
(ARCD)
Linowes and Blocher

Collard/Bogdan

PC11-805ANX*
Annexation Amendment

Crum Farm
Linowes and Blocher
(NAC #3)

Collard/Bogdan

Please note that final site plans must be reviewed with the Neighborhood Advisory
Councils (NAC’s) before a project may be scheduled for a Planning Commission
meeting.
*Denotes plans being brought forward for information purposes only. These items
will not be scheduled for the subsequent month’s Planning Commission hearing. For
more information, contact the assigned planner.
During the Workshop meetings, it will be necessary for all (Master Plans, Preliminary
and Final Site Plan, Annexation, and Zoning Map Amendment) applicants to pick up
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their signs to post the property as provided in Section 301. b. and 502. b of the LMC.
Posting verification affidavits must be returned to the Planning Department in
accordance with approved policy and a photo of the sign placement on the property
submitted to the project planner. Please remember to take down old signs if your
project is continued and contact us for a new sign to assure being heard at the
public hearing. You are still obligated to pick up your signs and post them on the
appropriate date. Improper advertising may result in not being able to hear your
case.
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PC17-311FSU, Resubdivision Plat
LJM Family Properties, LLC
June 19,2017

Proposal:
The Applicant is requesting approval of a plat to resubdivide portions of the properties
located at 423-425, 427, and 429 N. Market Street for the purposes of adding land to an
existing lot of record that fronts on Klineharts Alley (TM 413, Parcel 1772).
Land Uses
Parcel 1772 is 5,903 square feet and is zoned Downtown Residential (DR). The
Applicant is proposing to add 6,055sqft of Parcel 1620 (423-425 N Market), 3,129sqft of
Parcel 1621 (427 N Market) and 3,295sqft of Parcel 1622 (429 N Market) to Parcel
1772, increasing it in size to 18,382sqft. The resulting lot will be split zoned as the
portions of the N Market Street parcels added to Parcel 1772 are zoned Downtown
Commercial/Residential (DB). All of the properties are within the Historic Preservation
Overlay (HPO) District.
As discussed with previous applications, split-zoning is not prohibited under the Land
Management Code (LMC), however, it can create practical difficulties at the time of
development as the separate zoning regulations need to be observed on the respective
area of lot that they apply to. The DB and DR districts allow for similar uses in terms of
residential unit types, however, the maximum density for multifamily units is different.
The DB district allows for nonresidential and mixed-use buildings, whereas the DR
district is reserved strictly for residential uses. Future resubdivision of Parcel 1772 may
be necessary in the future depending on the proposed development scheme.
This project is subject to the dimensional standards of Section 405. The N Market Street
properties each contain multiple family dwellings. With this project proposal, each lot will
continue to satisfy the minimum lot size required of 3,000sqft for multifamily units within
the DB district. The properties are nonconforming in relation to setbacks, however, the
proposed resubdivision will not increase the degree or extent to which they do not meet
the requirements and therefore, is permissible.
Parking for 423-425 and 427 N Market Street is accessed from N Market Street, which
will not be impacted by the subdivision activity, however, the area of parking in the rear
of 429 N Market will need a cross-access easement in order for occupants of 429 N
Market to continue to use those spaces once subdivided. The Applicant has indicated
that a cross access easement will be prepared and this will need to be recorded prior to
plat recordation.
Under recently approved amendments to the subdivision article of the LMC resubdivision
plats are distinguished from final subdivision plats and can be approved by Staff in the
case of nonresidential resubdivision. This application contains residentially zoned land
(DR) and impacts residential properties and therefore, must be approved by the
Planning Commission.

1

This application is exempt from Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance for residential
developments where no new lots are created as well as the requirements of Section 721
for forest conservation as the total project area is less than 40,000 sqft.
Environmental Features:
The Property does not contain any non-tidal wetlands and also does not contain any 100
year floodplain areas.
Attachments:
N/A
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PC17-421PCM
Waverley View Fence Plan
June 19, 2017

Proposal:
The Applicant is requesting a modification to the Land Management Code (LMC) Section
821(b)(2) to construct fences in the front yards of the Waverley View subdivision.
Background:
The original approval for the Waverley View Planned Neighborhood Development (PND)
was on May 16, 2001 (PC00-192PND) with the last revised master plan approved in
2010 (PC10-332PND). At time of approval, the subject property was zoned R3 and R4,
Medium Density Residential, with single family detached units having a 25’ front yard
setback; subsequently the PND was approved with 25’ front yard setbacks along
Shookstown Road and Waverley Drive. The PND plans never included a fencing plan.
The Applicant is now seeking approval for placing a fence line along Shookstown Road
and Waverley Drive as well as around the stormwater management areas in the front
yard setbacks.
Important Issues:
The proposed fence height around the stormwater areas is 4 feet and the front yard
fence is proposed for 3 feet with the same split rail paddock style design shown in the
fence detail attached. However, there are specific requirements for stormwater fencing
per the City Code Section 28-16 and SWM Ordinance G-10-11. The fencing cannot be
vinyl as proposed and must be made of masonry, metal or wood. Vinyl may be
accepted for the front yard fence; therefore, two fence details should be provided for
consideration.
In accordance with Section 821(a)(1), “a fence, wall or hedge must comply with Section
611(t) when placed at the intersection of two roadways” and “set back a distance of 15
feet from the corner where the two property lines intersect.”
In accordance with Section 821(b)(2), “fences, walls and hedges are prohibited beyond
the front façade of the principal structure.” The Applicant is proposing approximately
1100 linear feet of fence along Shookstown Road and 900 linear feet on the east side of
Waverley Drive, both on the fronting property lines.
Section 821(d), Modifications, states that:
a. The proposed fence, wall, or hedge complies with the sight triangle provision
outlined in Section 611(t);
b. The proposed fence, wall or hedge is consistent with the scale and design of the
surrounding community; and
c. The proposed fence, wall, or hedge does not adversely impact the use and
enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity.
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Under LMC Section 309, the Planning Commission has the authority to grant
modification to fences in accordance with Section 821 above, in addition to, finding of
fact that:
a. The modification will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the Code;
b. The modification is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; and
c. The application includes compensating design or architectural features so as to
meet overall objectives of the particular requirement.
The Applicant has provided statements of justification to address the above LMC criteria.
In summary, the fence shall be on HOA property or placed in an HOA easement to be
maintained by the Waverley View HOA. The fence is provided as an amenity along the
roadways with an additional purpose in mitigating the impact of traffic adjacent to the
neighborhood. The fence(s) shall setback in compliance with the sight triangle
requirements. The Applicant proposed that the 3 feet and 4 feet fence height is in
keeping with scale and design for the community. The split rail paddock fence type does
not impact other properties or access points to the sidewalks.
The lots closest to Shookstown Road and Waverley Drive have no direct access to the
roads with open space areas between the side yards of the lots and the roads; therefore,
the open space lot(s) have the frontage along the roads. The intent of the Code is not
having fences in the front yards of residential lots as demonstrated in Section 821(b).
Staff finds that the fence proposal is supported by the 2010 Comprehensive Plan
Community Character and Design Element Policy 3 as follows:
1. Encourage residential streets that are interconnected and provide for safe travel
for all users of all modes;
2. Encourage amenities in all neighborhoods of Frederick that allow for a “sense of
place” for pedestrians as part of any street.
3. The placement of residential development, commercial buildings, parking,
access, and landscaping should be compatible with neighborhood characteristics
in the immediate vicinity.
The added fence amenity is an architectural feature added to the development to
enhance the neighborhood aesthetics and possibly mitigate visually as a safer
environment.
The fence locations shall comply with Section 611(t) to assure that sight triangles at
intersections are unobstructed and confirmed by Engineering. Scale and design is
subjective; however, the stormwater fence must comply with Code requirements.
The fence is proposed as part of the HOA open spaces and should have no adverse
impact to other properties in the immediate vicinity.
Attachments:




Applicant’s Site Drawing and Fence Details
Fence Modification Application
Agency comments

2

Planning Commission Workshop
Project Summary
Project Number
Project Name
PC Workshop Date

PC17-213FSI Final Site Plan
Renn Farm – Regional Park
June 19, 2017

Proposal:
The Applicant is requesting approval of a site plan for the 78-acre regional park that will
be dedicated to fulfill the parkland requirements of Section 608 of the LMC as well as the
conditions of rezoning as approved by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen.
Background
The regional park is located along East Church Street stretching from Monocacy Blvd to
Highland Street and containing approximately 78 acres. The parkland contains a section
of the Carroll Creek and, at its closest point, is less than a half mile from the Monocacy
River=. In 2014, the Partnership for Action Learning in Sustainability (PALS) program, a
partnership between the University of Maryland College Park, the National Center for
Smart Growth, and the City of Frederick, looked at this area as part of a study to
establish an alignment of the Shared Use Path between Highland Street and Monocacy
Blvd. PALS proposed passive parkland to contain a shared use path, with a secondary
path through wooded/afforestation areas to retain trees on site, the Monocacy Bridge to
be repurposed for a nature resource and a natural meadow open space for passive
recreation, to maintain the natural ecosystem with raised boardwalk paths on the site for
activities such as birdwatching and learning waystations for kids.
The Applicant proposes an 11’ asphalt path to accommodate a 5K run, as well as a
secondary sensitive path system, and to plant afforestation in the park. The asphalt path
will connect to the existing Shared-Use Path along Carroll Creek in the downtown to the
existing Monocacy Boulevard Shared-Use Path, which will eventually link to the future
Monocacy River/Tuscarora Creek Shared-Use Path. A parking lot will be constructed
containing 130 parking spaces. The Applicant presented the proposed plan to the Parks
and Recreation Commission on May 9, 2017 and an email containing their
recommendations is attached.
The park is environmentally very sensitive due to the close proximity to the Monocacy
River; there are wetlands and floodplain and flooding does occurs frequently. The plan
was presented to the Sustainability Committee at their May 1, 2017 meeting and their
formal recommendation letter is attached.
Important Issues:
On September 17, 2015, in accordance with Section 307 for the “Conditional Rezoning”
of the Renn property, the Mayor and Board imposed the following conditions of approval
in relation to the future parkland:
1. The Applicant shall dedicate the entire area delineated as floodplain on the
preliminary subdivision plat to the City.
a. Applicant shall have the right to plant required Forest Conservation
Ordinance plantings in the dedicated area, in accordance with the
prescribed process and necessary approvals; and

b. Applicant shall have the right to construct stormwater management
facilities in the dedicated area, in accordance with the prescribed process
and necessary approvals.
2. The Applicant will fully construct the Shared Use Path from Monocacy Boulevard
to Highland Street, including the portion running adjacent to Husky Park, as
depicted on the Master Plan and will enter into all easements/agreements
necessary for its completion.
3. All afforestation shall be required onsite due to the amount that is deemed priority
area with afforestation within any required public parkland dedication subject to
Board of Aldermen approval.
The Applicant has requested that the value of the improvements that they make be
credited towards their park impact fees assessed per unit, in accordance with Section
608(f)(3) under “Parkland and Open Space”. With the Preliminary Subdivision Plat
approval, the Planning Commission made the determination that the proposed park as a
regional park designed to contain a 5K run and an extension of the shared use path will
serve City residents beyond the proposed development and therefore, the request was
approved. It was noted that at the time of the park site plan, the cost estimate of the
park improvements shall be submitted by the Applicant and approved by the Engineering
Department. The Applicant is seeking to defer the cost estimates approval until the time
that improvement plans are submitted to gain a more exact estimate of what the park
development costs will be.
One of the park improvements for consideration by Staff, the Parks and Recreation
Commission, and the Sustainability Committee is the inclusion of natural paths in the
sensitive areas of the site. From an environmental sustainability perspective, these
paths create an added impact on the natural systems, however, from a recreation
perspective, the paths offer expanded opportunities to explore the park. Both bodies
agree that a path no wider than 5’ is appropriate with the Sustainability Committee
further noting that should they be included in the plan, that mowing shall not occur
beyond that 5’ allowing vegetation to abut the path. The recommendation from the
Sustainability Committee also notes that sensitive paths should be a natural footpath
requiring no mulch/turf supplement, which demands high amount of maintenance due to
the frequent flooding of the park area or boardwalks could be constructed in keeping
with the PALS vision for protection of the natural environment. The question is to what
benefit does an extensive sensitive path system serve the public in such environmental
conditions?
In regard to the asphalt path, like in all City parks, safety is a concern for use of the
shared use path, thereby, lighting and visibility is required. Staff has recommended a
manicured landscape ribbon along either side of the path with any forest areas planted
adjacent to transition through the landscaping to the path. A section of the asphalt
shared use path for the 5K run is located along the top of the flood control berm for
Engineering to confirm feasible location and safe for pedestrians. In addition, the site
plan shall ultimately reflect the final location of forest easements on site and their
proximity to the path systems.
Because the 11’ path system is comparable to the width of a road travel lane, there is
concern that access by motorized vehicles be restricted and as such, bollards are
proposed at an existing driveway apron connecting from East Church Street and
possibly other areas should be examined to prohibit access.

Sensitivity to the abutting cemetery in park design has been taken into consideration.
The Applicant has reached out to representatives from the Cemetery and is proposing
supplemental landscape screening along the common lines. However, the Applicant
needs to provide the landscape sheet as part of the site plan for review and approval.
Both the recommendations from the Sustainability Committee and the Parks and
Recreation Commission address the potential for solar lighting fixtures to be used. It
eliminates greater disturbance for installation of electrical services on site. This may
require Purchasing Department to add a new vendor for inventory. Also, with this plan it
is proposed to provide a compost bathroom facility; however a water line should be
provided at minimum to the parking area to provide water fountains. Both the above
sustainable features need to be discussed further with City departments on the feasibility
and obtain their support of the recommendations before moving forward as part of this
site plan. The provision for path lighting and bathroom facilities may be a condition of
approval to be determined at the improvement plan stage.
Attachments:






Staff comment letter
Parks and Recreation Commission recommendations (email)
Sustainability Committee recommendation letter.
Site Plan
Shared Use Path Plan
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PC17-413ZMA
Frederick Corner
June 19, 2017
Application:
- Applicant Justification Statement
- 2010 Comprehensive Plan Exhibit
- Current Zoning Map Exhibit
- Neighborhood Character Exhibit
- Engineering comments dated June 6, 2017
- Legal Memo on Change or Mistake

Proposal:
The Applicant is requesting a zoning map amendment for the properties located on the
northeast and northwest corner of the E. South Street and Monocacy Boulevard intersection.
The properties consist of six parcels totaling 16.5 acres, collectively “Property”. The Property
is currently zoned M2 (Heavy Industrial) and is within the Highway Noise Overlay (HNO) and
partially within the Airport Overlay (AO) zone, the Applicant proposes a change in zoning to
GC (General Commercial) while maintaining both overlays.
Background Information:
Of the six parcels, four are located on the west side of E. South Street and are known as
the Bluegrass Parcel, totaling 11.4 acres. The two remaining parcels are located on the
east side of E. South Street known as the Wolfe Parcel and Romsburg Parcel, totaling
4.98 acres.
Historically, all of the parcels had been used for heavy industrial activity. From 1943 to
1998, the Bluegrass Parcel was associated with the operations of the quarry to the
south. Between 2011 and 2013 the site was used for a contractor storage yard and is
currently vacant other than some storage. The Wolfe and Romsburg Parcels were
historically associated with agricultural production, but in the 1980’s transitioned to an
asphalt mixing facility that ceased operation in 2011. Currently the parcels are mainly
vacant other than remnants of the previous uses.
The Applicant’s request to rezone the Property at this time is a first step in an envisioned
retail endeavor referred to as “Frederick Corner” which would allow for the construction
of up to 90,000 square feet of varying retail uses.
Important Issues:
Regulatory Review
Per Section 306 of the Land Management Code (LMC) the Planning Commission and
Board of Aldermen must make findings of facts related to the following for zoning map
amendments:
- Population Change;
- The availability of Public Facilities;
- Present and future transportation patterns;
- Compatibility with existing and proposed development for the area; and
- The relationship of the proposed amendment to the City’s Comprehensive Plan
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In the case of individual rezonings, the Board of Alderman may grant approval if one of
the following findings can be made:
- Change: A substantial change in the character of the neighborhood where the
property is located since the last comprehensive zoning map amendment; or
- Mistake: A mistake in the existing zoning classification of the property.
The Applicant’s justification statement cites that findings for both scenarios could be
argued, and has offered justification for both. The Commission and the Mayor and
Board must make findings relative to either one of the two, and should only make a
recommendation if one of the two is fully supported by facts. The culmination of
findings should not be a consideration.
Change of Neighborhood Character:
In order to document a change in the character of the community, the applicant must
first delineate the boundaries of the neighborhood within which it claims the change
has occurred. The Planning Commission must determine if the proposed boundaries
are the surrounding neighborhood based on facts and forward a recommendation to
the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, who may then accept or modify that definition of the
neighborhood.
The Neighborhood Character Map (attached) proposes a broad neighborhood
boundary encompassing a portion of Downtown Frederick to the north, the Renn Mixed
Use development and the Frederick Municipal Airport to the east, the quarry and
Monocacy River to the south, with Route 355 delineating the western boundary. The
Applicant states that many recent developments and rezonings have occurred just east
of this area, most notably the Renn property, which was rezoned from M1 to MU-1 for
mixed-use development. The Jordan property adjacent to I70 was zoned industrial
when in the County and when annexed, was zoned GC. The portion of the Jordan
property on the north side of Monocacy Blvd. is currently under review for the
proposed Gateway East Plaza shopping center. Land to the south of the Property has
remained industrial, with the quarry being the longest standing heavy industrial use,
and the relatively recent industrial park at Tilco Drive reinforcing the ongoing industrial
land use. The Applicant also noted a residential development, Tulip Hill, in the County
just south of Tilco Drive.
Staff does not refute the development activity that the Applicant has cited, however,
finds that the proposed boundary constitutes separate neighborhoods with their own
distinct character. For example, the homes in Tulip Hill shares very little in the way of
development characteristics with the high-density residential development on E 2 nd or
3rd Street. The densities and unit types are very different and the land use factors that
dominate those communities are very distinct. Residential life in Tulip Hill is very much
influenced by the close proximity of the Airport and the interstate, whereas the homes
on 2nd and 3rd Street experience the impacts of urban living, where parking and the
close proximity of other land uses are often issues. This is not to say that
developments within, and outside of, the City do not have indirect effects on other
areas, but a neighborhood should be a reasonable area within the immediate environs
of the Property, as noted in the Applicant’s justification.
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In assessing the area, Staff would offer a more local neighborhood of South Street and
Hamilton Street to the North, E Patrick Street to the east, Tilco Drive Industrial Park
and quarry to the south, and East Street to the west. The lots and land uses within
these boundaries captures the transition moving away from the downtown, central
core, to an area which is much dominated by the close proximity to the highway.
Approaching the Property from the east, the neighborhood changes from a commercial
hub to more industrial. Within this defined area, industrial businesses dominate the
land use with exceptions for the Brickworks property and the GC properties that have
existed for quite some time at the intersection of E Patrick and Monocacy Boulevard.
Properties adjacent to the site include Frederick Co-op to the north, the Brickworks
property to the west, and Patrick East Business Center to the east.
The Brickworks property, when developed, will likely be the greatest influence on this
Property and help to define the neighborhood. The Brickworks property was
designated Mixed Use for the 2004 and 2010 Comprehensive Plan and rezoned to MU
in anticipation of a development that would include both residential and nonresidential
uses. The subject Property and much of the adjacent properties were also designated
Mixed Use in the 2004 and 2010 Comprehensive Plans, but the zoning has remained
light and heavy industrial.
Zoning Mistake:
The LMC requires the Applicant to provide evidence that a mistake occurred to
overcome the strong presumption of the correctness of the existing zoning. The
Planning Commission must make a factual determination of whether the Applicant
provided sufficient evidence that a mistake occurred, and forward that determination
onto the Mayor and Board of Aldermen.
The Applicant’s justification states that to determine a mistake occurred does not imply
negligence or lack of diligence by the jurisdiction, more so that the jurisdiction based
the zoning on invalid facts, or that facts were not taken into account and the action was
based on an erroneous factual foundation. For more detail on what constitutes a
mistake, see the attached memo from the Assistant City Attorney dated April 6, 2015.
The Applicant states that the following facts were not known by the City during the
2012 comprehensive rezoning and contends that if these facts were brought to the
City, the Property would have been considered for rezoning to a district that is
compatible with the MU land use designation at that time:
- The site is no longer part of the quarry’s current or planned future operations
- The asphalt plant that had previously operated on the Wolfe Parcel had closed in
2011 because it could no longer sustain its business
- Property has been vacant since 2011 (Wolfe) and 2013 (Bluegrass) with little
interest from industrial purchasers
- Because of the small size, the site is no longer viable for heavy industrial
purposes
The justification statement further contends that the Property Owner’s did not request a
rezoning during the 2012 comprehensive rezoning and no specific discussions were
had on this site by City Staff, the Planning Commission or the Mayor and Board of
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Aldermen, only that it was part of a larger discussion surrounding the East Patrick
Corridor.
Staff’s review of the online permitting system indicates that the most recent zoning
certificate for any of the properties was issued in 2011 for a landscaping business.
Historical imagery also supports the Applicant’s assertion that the Property has been
vacant for quite some time, other than storage.
Population Change
The proposed change from heavy industrial zoning to general commercial does not
include a residential component, therefore no major change in population is
anticipated. Accessory apartments are a conditional use in both the general
commercial and heavy industrial district but on a very limited basis.
Public Facilities and Transportation
The Engineering Department provided comments on the proposed amendment (see
attached) that direct review of existing roads, water, and sewer to be reviewed as part
of a future development application. There is a concern that sewer upgrades may be
necessary due to general commercial uses being more intense than heavy industrial.
Similarly, other recent developments such as Renn and Gateway East have been
required to dedicate ROW and improve certain portions of Monocacy Boulevard, which
would likely be necessary based on future traffic analysis.
Monocacy Boulevard Shared Use Path
The adopted shared use path system shows the Monocacy Shared Use Path
terminating at East Patrick Street. Due to the recent developments on the east
side of Frederick, there is an opportunity to extend this path system to the
MARC train station along Monocacy Boulevard. Two potential routes for this
extension would be along Monocacy Boulevard and north along East Street, or
along Monocacy Boulevard and along an existing B&O railroad easement that
traverses the Bluegrass Parcel as well as other parcels that front E South
Street. The Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee initially agreed to the extension
at their June meeting but the amended shared use path plan has not been
formally recommended by the BPAC or the Mayor and Board of Aldermen. If
this site is rezoned and redeveloped, the shared use path extension could be
part of the site design.
Compatibility with existing and proposed development for the area
As discussed above, the area to the east of the site is experiencing general
commercial growth. A request to rezone to GC would be consistent with those eff orts
as well as potentially more compatible than M2 with the ultimate development of the
Brickworks property as a mixed-use project. There is an intervening rea of M1 which
reflects the uses interior to the block between E Patrick and E South Street which
remaining industrially active.
Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan states that Mixed Use designations are intended for a
combination of uses including residential and nonresidential uses. Nonresidential uses
may include office, other employment, retail and institutional uses. The intent of the
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designation is to enhance and expand the downtown mixed use area including
extension of the historic gridded street pattern and the compact, mixed use
development with buildings oriented to the street as downtown infill occurs and
adjacent areas are redeveloped for new uses. The M2 district does not directly uphold
the intent of the Mixed Use Designation however, the proposed GC district would
permit uses such as retail and office.
Gateways
The Applicant’s justification states that while the Comprehensive Plan did not
designate this site as a gateway, that it is in an ideal location and should be
rezoned and redeveloped as one. The closest gateways to the City, per the
Comprehensive Plan, are East Street at Walser and East Patrick Street at
Monocacy Boulevard. Staff would note that while there is an entrance to
Interstate 70 just south of the site, the closest exit from Interstate 70 is at
Monocacy Boulevard and the proposed Gateway East subdivision/site plan.
Through the review process of Gateway East, Staff and the Applicant struggled
with the aesthetics of the site being a gateway as well as influenced by autooriented uses due to the location of Interstate 70. Application of the GC district
alone would not guarantee that this site would be required to be designed as a
gateway, however because this site is designated as mixed use per the
Comprehensive Plan, there are overarching principles that encourage buildings
to be oriented towards the street and extend the downtown street grid.
East Frederick and East Street Corridor Small Area Plan
East Frederick comprises of a broad region to the east of Frederick’s downtown
referred to as East Frederick Rising, which calls for mixed use and infill design.
The Property is also adjacent to the East Street Corridor Small Area Plan
(ESCAP) boundary which is in the final adoption process. One of the major
tenets within the ESCAP is to acknowledge the existing industrial uses within
East Frederick and that there is a limited amount of land dedicated to industrial
development within the City. The Plan does not directly prohibit industrial uses,
rather it allows a mixture of land uses that could encourage infill development,
and if/when market pressures may result in an increase in land value, industrial
businesses may choose to relocate on their own.
If this Property is rezoned, it may make other industrial properties more
vulnerable to development pressures, and result in a “last man standing”
scenario. The Frederick Co-op is located at the neighboring property to the
north and new development would need to be designed to avoid conflict
between uses.
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PC17-326ZTA
Age Restricted Community Development
(ARCD)
June 19, 2017

Proposal:
The Applicant is proposing amendments to the Land Management Code (LMC) for the
purposes of introducing a development option for age restricted communities that can be
implemented in any residential or mixed use zoning district.
Important Issues:
This application is being reviewed in conjunction with a request to amend the terms of
annexation for the Crum Property located off Route 15 N. The Applicant is seeking relief
from several terms of the resolutions that annexed the Property and seeks to establish
an age restricted community in that location if approved.
The Applicant is proposing to add a new section to the LMC, Section 412, entitled Age
Restricted Community Development (ARCD). Article 4 of the LMC contains provisions
related to zoning and Section 412 through 416 are currently reserved. Article 4 contains
similar provisions for Planned Neighborhood Development (PND) and Traditional
Neighborhood Development (TND). The ARCD will function similarly in that it is not a
new zoning category, but a development technique. In contrast, Mixed Use (MU-1 and
MU-2) and Mixed Employment (MXE) are zoning districts. With a development
technique, the characteristics of the zoning district in which it is being applied are still
applicable, however, through the master plan process; the Commission has the authority
to modify certain standards. For example, in a PND the bulk and dimensional standards
of Section 405 for the zone still apply however, the Commission can modify those within
certain limitations. Similarly, the density for a PND is determined by the base zone of
the property.
In contrast, the MU-1 and MU-2 districts and the MXE district are autonomous. MU-2
and MXE are floating zones that when applied, completely replace the base zone on
which it is being placed; the base zoning only become relevant if at some point the
owner requests the floating zone be removed. As such, the development standards for
these districts are unique and are not rooted in another zoning designation.
One of the major discussions between Staff and the Applicant has been the
appropriateness of this approach. Based on the draft language of the ordinance, Staff
has recommended that the ARCD be a floating zone, similar to MU-2, as opposed to a
development technique. Staff believes that this approach would grant an applicant the
most flexibility, while simultaneously allowing the Planning Commission and Mayor and
Board the appropriate level of review authority.
As noted above, the distinguishing characteristic between a development technique and
a floating zone is that with a development technique, the zoning category establishes a
baseline from which modifications to certain standards may be approved during the
master plan review process. In contrast, the requirements of a floating zone specifically
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reflect the purpose and intent of the development pattern that one is trying to achieve.
This distinction has significant implications in the the context of applying the ARCD in
MU-1 district.
In the draft ordinance, the ability to modify fundamental characteristics of the zoning
district could result in a development that conflicts with the purpose and intent of the
zone when applied to the MU districts. For example, Section 412(d)(1) states that the
overall density may be less than the base zoning district and that minimum and
maximum land allocation and Floor Area Ratio (FAR) requirements can be modified.
This provision does not impact the R districts, where there are no minimum/maximum
land allocations or FARs, however, in the MU districts, granting modifications to these
provisions can erode the degree to which a project meets the objectives of the MU
zones. There are similar implications with the ability to modify dimensional standards for
lots. In the R districts, minimum lot sizes and setbacks can be modified to create
compact development where the goal is to maximize open space and preserves natural
features, such as in a PND, without contradicting the purpose and intent of the R district
itself. However, in the MU zones, maximum standards are set to implement the goals of
the district and if modified, could result in a development that is inconsistent with the MU
district provisions. There are no set design standards for the R districts beyond Section
405, but the PND/TND development techniques allow for flexibility subject to a master
plan process in accordance with those sections. Conversely, in the MU districts, there
are design standards and applying a development technique while still observing the
purpose and intent of the MU districts will be difficult, especially if these standards are
subject to modification. In justifying a modification, an applicant will have to overcome
the burden of demonstrating that the requested does not compromise health, safety,
welfare, but also, that the resulting product still meets the purpose and intent of the MU
districts.
Creating the ARCD as a floating zone and establishing standards unique to the needs of
age-restricted living would eliminate a baseline from which modifications would have to
be requested. While a modification provision would still be appropriate within that
section, to reflect various contexts in which the ARCD could be applied, it would not
require modifications that were counter to other regulations that also apply to the
property. Under the current structure of the Code, if implemented as a floating zone a
conditional rezoning in accordance with Section 306 and a master plan in accordance
with section 310 would have to be approved by the Mayor and Board.
Beyond the threshold question of the appropriate implementation mechanism, the
following provisions of the proposed ARCD are important to note:
1) Process—As proposed, an applicant seeking approval of a ARCD would file a
master plan application that would require Planning Commission approval. The
master plan would be similar to those for PNDs in that it would establish a broad
vision for the community and include a development booklet outlining the
architectural design of buildings, public spaces, road standards, etc. Subsequent
to master plan approval, the development would move forward with preliminary
subdivision plat approval and final site plan processes where the level of detail
would be refined.
2) Age Restricted—Under the Fair Housing Act provisions cited in Section 412(a)(3)
of the draft ordinance, in 80% of the units at least 1 person must be 55 years of
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age or older. By itself, the Fair Housing Act does not preclude individuals under
18 years of age. This distinction is important to note when reviewing the
components of the draft ordinance that deal with potential impacts on public
infrastructure and facilities.
The Applicant has added a provision that if the covenants specific to the
particular community prohibits anyone under 18 from living in the community,
than land dedication for public schools is not required. Chapter 4 of the City
Code, the Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance (APFO) already contains
provisions under Section 4-12 that exempts housing for older persons from
APFO testing for schools.
Subsection (e) addresses the dedication of land for parks, police/fire stations,
and libraries that conform with the Comprehensive Plan. The language in the
draft ordinance relative to the owners being compensated for any such
dedication in terms of recouping units or floor area lost is similar to language
found Section 410 for PNDs, however, the applicability of this provision in the
context of the MU zone is questionable.
With regards to parkland dedication, there is nothing in the draft amendment
which exempts ARCD’s from compliance with Section 608 of the LMC and as
such, dedication based on the number of residential units would be required.
Section 608(b) requires that 500 sf of dedication be provided for each unit in a
retirement community and that the requirement can be met solely through private
space provided that:
A.
The parkland complies with the standards Table 608-1 and the
useable parkland standards of Section 608(e)(5); and
B.
The owner of private parkland must either the owner of the
retirement community or a property owners' association for the
retirement community.
By definition, a retirement community includes a combination of independent
living, assisted living or nursing units and therefore, may demographically but
different than an ARCD which specializes in age
3) Amenities – Central to the concept of an age-restricted community is the
provision of amenities to serve residents. Based on discussions with the
Applicant, residents are seeking highly amenitized communities where those
facilities are available in the early stages of the development. Subsection (d)(6)
requires an amenity plan and sets guidelines for achieving an adequate scale
between amenities and households they serve. The proposed ordinance
addresses the phasing of improvements and the oversight by the Planning
Commission.
In reviewing this request, the Commission and the Board shall consider whether a
proposed zoning map amendment or text amendment (i) would implement the policies of
the comprehensive plan; and (ii) is consistent with existing regulations.
With regards to the Comprehensive Plan, the inclusion of provision to allow for flexibility
in design standards which focus on the needs of one segment of the population has the
potential to support several policies of the Housing Element including:
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Policy 1, Facilitate the development of a adequate housing supply for current and
future City residents
Policy 6, Support diverse residential development in the City.

The purpose and intent section of the draft ordinance goes on to state other policies that
the Applicant believes will be implemented through its adoption.
However, it also has the potential to create insular communities at odds with policies of
the Comprehensive Plan that deal with mobility and interconnectivity. Implementation
strategy 4 of Land Use Policy 1 is to support development patterns that facilitate the
integration of residential and nonresidential land uses that are conducive to transit,
pedestrians, and bicycles. The MU standards that require minimum land allocation
standards are designed to implement this policy and being able to broadly modify them
in a ARCD could be counter to this objective.
With regards to the second criteria for consistency with the Code, for the reasons noted
above, Staff finds that establishing the ARCD as a floating zone would be more
consistent with the existing framework of the LMC. As a development technique
however, there are other changes that would bring it closer into conformity with the Code
including:
1. Amending Section 407 Performance Standards to include ARCD.
The
performance standards currently apply to PNDs, TNDs and other master
planned communities similar to what is proposed and includes by reference the
establishment of architectural design standards. The ARCD should be added to
the table and standards should be established including an applicable urban
design category that corresponds to Section 604.
2. Amending the review criteria for modifications under the ARCD to relate the
request back to meeting the purpose and intent of the zone in which it is being
placed as well as the purpose and intent of the ARCD. In the case of the MU
district this would ensure that any modifications being granted were still
furthering the goals of the mixed use district and would give the Planning
Commisison the authority to ensure this.
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Planning Commission Workshop
Project Summary
Project Number
Project Name
PC Workshop Date
Exhibits

PC11-805ANX (Amended)
Crum Property
June 19, 2017
Resolution 09-18
Resolution 12-30
SHA Comments dated 5/26/2017
DRC Comments dated 5/18/2017

Proposal:
The Applicant is requesting to amend the terms of the prior resolutions that annexed 538
acres on the northern boundary of the City located on the east side of Route 15.
Important Issues:
The Crum Property (the “Property”) was annexed through two separate actions:
 Resolution 09-18 in 2009, which annexed 285 acres, and
 Resolution 12-30 in 2012, which annexed an additional 252 acres.
Resolution 09-18 established the Mixed Use (MU-1) zoning on the Property with the
maximum development potential of 1,200 dwelling units and 1,300,000 sf of
nonresidential space subject to infrastructure related requirements, several of which the
Applicant now seeks to amend. The second resolution annexed additional land under
those same terms and conditions, explicitly stating that the development would use the
same water capacity estimated for the originally annexed area under the Potomac River
Water Supply Agreement (PRWSA).
A master plan was approved for the entire development under the name “Alderbrook”
and a preliminary subdivision plat was approved in 2015 for the first phase of the
development, which is limited by Resolution 12-30 to 450 dwelling units. Since that time,
no further applications have been filed.
For the reasons stated in the application materials, the Applicant is now seeking to
amend the terms of the annexation and to pursue the development of an Age Restricted
Community Development (ARCD) in accordance with a text amendment (PC17-326ZTA)
that is being processed concurrently.
The proposed changes are as follows:
1. Revise the maximum development potential from 1,200 dwelling units and 1.3
million square feet of nonresidential space to 1,500 age-restricted dwelling units.
2. Eliminate the requirement to develop in two phases based on the previously
approved maximum development potential.
3. Modify the required improvements to Willowbrook Road. Instead of constructing
Willowbrook from Opposumtown Pike to the Property as a four–lane arterial, the
Applicant is seeking to construct the road as a two-lane collector while
maintaining a right-of-way dedication capable of accommodating the ultimate
four-lane road.
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4. Eliminate the requirement that links the development of Phase 2 (beyond 450
units) to funding, design, and completion of the interchange at Biggs Foard Road
and US15 while maintaining a reservation of right-of-way capable of supporting a
future interchange at this location.
5. Eliminate the requirement for a 15 acre school site
6. Eliminate the requirement for nonresidential buildings to be constructed to a
minimum LLED Silver certification
7. Modify the Design and Sustainability Commitments and community vision to
conform to the new vision for the ARCD.
Staff has reviewed the request and offers the following analysis on each request:
1. Revising the maximum development potential
The Applicant is not asking to change the zoning of the Property and as such, the
MU-1 provisions of Section 417 still apply, which include a minimum and maximum
land allocation for residential and nonresidential uses as well as a maximum density,
which, as proposed, would not meet the requirements of Section 417. The new
maximum density provision is subject to the approval of the text amendment as well
as a master plan application and any necessary modifications and, as such, it would
be premature for the annexation resolution to establish the maximum development
potential. In moving forward with the draft resolution, the language will have to be
drafted to predicate any amended provisions on the approval of a master plan for the
community.
2.

Eliminate the requirement for two phases.

Resolution 09-18 established the following thresholds relative to the US15/Biggs
Ford Road Interchange:
 Prior to the first plat in Phase 2 being recorded, which would be beyond 350
residential dwelling units, the right-of-way for the interchange must be reserved;
 Prior to the issuance for any building permit in Phase 2 the full funding for the
design and construction of the interchange had to be approved by State Highway
Administration (SHA) and any other applicable agency; and
 Prior to the occupancy of any structure in Phase 2, the improvement had to be
competed and open to the public.
Resolution 12-30 increased the maximum number of units in Phase 1 to 450. Other
improvements were required with development of Phase 1, which are addressed
below as well.
The Applicant has indicated that that the defining threshold for Phase 2, the
construction of the interchange, is no longer necessary based on the anticipated
impacts of an age-restricted community with no more than 1,500 units and as such,
the mandatory phasing is no longer needed. Further, that in order to fund the
construction of the amenities needed in an active adult community, phasing of this
nature would be cost prohibitive.
The requirements of the Mixed Use districts require a phased approach to
construction, not based on infrastructure improvements, but based on the
complementary buildout of residential versus nonresidential space. Further, through
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APFO testing at the time of master plan, the Applicant may elect to phase
improvements to coincide with the pace of development through a mitigation
agreement approved by the Mayor and Board.
3.

Willowbrook Road

Paragraph 11 of Resolution 12-30 establishes that with the recordation of the first
subdivision plat in Phase 1 the Applicant must dedicate the right-of-way for the
extension of Willowbrook Road from Oppossumtown Pike to the area defined as the
“Combined Crum Holdings.” The Willowbrook Road extension must be fully
designed and guaranteed as a four-lane section prior to the issuance of the first
building permit.
The projected decrease in the impact of the new development proposal is the
Applicant’s justification for reducing the scope of this improvement. Based on the
updated traffic study, Staff concurs with the Applicant’s request provided that right-ofway sufficient for the future widening as an arterial road is provided and that the
collector road have two through lanes with bike lanes and the appropriate turning
lanes.
4. Biggs Ford Road Interchange
The SHA has reviewed the request and is requesting that dedication of the right-ofway needed to construct the proposed layout for the interchange be provided. They
have also expressed concerns regarding a proposed right in/right out at US 15 and
Willow Road due to the proximity of the parallel service road shown on the
Comprehensive Plan and that closing that access point when the service road is
completed should be considered. Lastly, SHA has indicated that there are concerns
regarding the proposed connection to Sunday’s Lane. Annexation Resolution 09-18
precluded access to Phase 1 from Sunday’s Lane.
5. Eliminating the school site dedication
Paragraph 8(d) of the Resolution 9-18 required the dedication of a 10-15 acre parcel
for an elementary schools site within the residential section of the Project. Frederick
County Public Schools (FCPS) has expressed concerns that age-restricted
development is defined in a manner that ensures that there are no impacts on the
schools system if concessions are made based on that presumption. Even under the
assumption that the new development does not affect the schools system; FCPS has
indicated that a school site may still be necessary in this vicinity and more generally
in the northern or western portion of the City.
6. Eliminate the LEED requirement for Silver Certification
With a predominately residential development, the Applicant has indicated that the
LEED certification is no longer applicable as it was to pertain to nonresidential
buildings. As noted above, the Property remains zoned MU-1, which requires a
nonresidential component. As put forth in the Applicant’s text amendment, the
Planning Commission would be given the authority to consider modifications to this
standard under the ARCD provisions; however, that decision is subject to much
further discussion. The ARCD draft ordinance indicates that nonresidential buildings,
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such as community centers, are integral to the this type of community and Staff
recommends further discussion as how this condition may still apply in this context.
7.

Modify the Design and Sustainability Commitments and community vision to
conform to the new vision for the ARCD

Paragraph 15 of Resolution 12-30 established that the development was bound by
the design principles outlined in the Design and Sustainability Commitments and
Phasing Program and the Crumland Community Vision document incorporated into
the approved resolution. These documents are very specific to the development that
was anticipated at that time and should the Planning Commission and Mayor and
Board seek to amend the other provisions as requested, these documents will need
to be revised to accordingly.
It is also important to note that the Applicant received approval of a corridor plan for
the Catoctin Mountain Scenic Byway which was a coordinated effort between the
developer of the Thatcher/COPT property on the east side of US 15 and SHA.
Paragraph 14 notes that there shall be no residential development along the frontage
of US 15.
In response to the requested amendments, Staff has also recommendations for
further considerations to be included in the resolution.
1. Construct and provide a connection to the parallel service/local road on the west
side of 15 shown on the Comprehensive Plan from the existing terminus at
Willow Road to the Willowbrook Road extension
2. Eliminating the limitation on the scope of the APFO study previously contained in
paragraph Address definiteness and the need for a signal at the Opossumtown
pike/Christopher’s crossing intersection.
3. The stream crossing on Willowbrook Road at Tuscarora Creek be constructed by
the Applicant with four through lanes in order to avoid a significant cost to the
City in the future and to reduce the potential flooding of the roadway.
4. Extend and connect the network of shared use paths/trails on the site to
Monocacy Blvd/Christopher’s Crossing shared use path and Tuscarora creek
trail.
5. That roadway design and traffic calming measures where needed are
incorporated in to the site design to provide for safe pedestrian and bicycle
crossings.
6. That the site be designed to accommodate appropriate TransIT services
7. That Paragraph 11.(b)(iii) be eliminated and that the City will use referenced
contributions for the design and construction of the planned water storage tank
and/or future regional transportation and utility improvements.
8. Extend the waterline along the access road parallel to Route 15 to the northern
edge of the property for continuity and future development.
9. Maintain the requirement for the dedication of the water storage tank site.
10. That a payment in lieu of taxes be considered
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